© Danfoss | DCS (rm) | 2020.07
Data sheet
Thermostatic expansion valves
Type T2 / TE2
AI241486443133en-001302 | 1
Thermostatic expansion valves regulate the
injection of refrigerant liquid into evaporators.
Injection is controlled by the refrigerant

06 068-2009
Filter
Filter type Code no.  Multi pack
For flare connection 068-0003
For solder adaptor 068-0015
The adaptor is for use with thermostatic expansion
valves T2 and TE2. When the adaptor is fitted
correctly it meets the sealing requirements of
DIN 8964. The flare orifice in T2 and TE2 can be
used with a solder adaptor when the orifice filter
is replaced with a specific filter intended for solder
adaptors.
Only in this way the sealing requirements of
DIN 8964 can be fulfilled. Solder adaptors for filter
driers (FSA) must not be used on the T2 inlet.
Range N: -40 to 10 °C
Orifice
no.
Rated capacity in kW
R22 R407C R134a R513A R404A
R507 R407A R407F R448A R449A R454C R455A R1234yf
0X 0.90 0.92 0.68 0.58 0.64 0.88 1.0 0.90 0.88 0.77 0.86 0.49
00 1.8 1.8 1.2 1.0 1.3 1.7 2.0 1.8 1.7 1.5 1.7 0.87
01 3.5 3.5 2.1 1.8 2.6 3.4 3.9 3.5 3.4 2.8 3.3 1.5
02 4.7 4.8 2.6 2.2 3.7 4.7 5.4 4.8 4.6 3.6 4.4 1.8
03 8.0 8.1 4.3 3.7 6.3 8.0 9.2 8.1 7.9 6.2 7.6 3.1
04 12.1 12.4 6.4 5.4 9.9 12.4 14.3 12.6 12.1 9.3 11.5 4.6
05 16.7 16.5 8.4 6.9 13.0 16.3 19.0 16.3 15.7 11.8 14.7 5.9
06 19.7 19.7 10.1 8.6 15.5 19.6 22.9 19.8 19.1 14.8 18.3 7.3
The rated capacity is based on:
Evaporating temperature te =  40 °F
Condensing temperature tc = 100 °F
Refrigerant temperature ahead
of valve tl = 98 °F
1. Orifice assembly with filter
2. Orifice assembly with filter for
    solder adaptor
© Danfoss | DCS (rm) | 2020.07
Data sheet | Thermostatic expansion valves, type T2 / TE2
AI241486443133en-001302 | 8
Subcooling correction factor 'fsub'
Subcooling [K] 2 4 10 15
Correction factor 0.98 1.00 1.07 1.12
Distributer correction factor 'fp' *)
Pressure drop
 [bar]
Evaporating [°C]
-40 -35 -30 -25
“Pressure
drop
[bar]”
0 1 1 1 1
1 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.96
1.5 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.94
2 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92
*) Calculated at 32 °C condensing temperature
Each valve is delivered with a Danfoss patented
bulb strap. Spares can be ordered.
Bulb strap (Danfoss patented)
The adaptor is for use with thermostatic
expansion valves T2 and TE2 with
flare × solder connections. When the adaptor is
fitted correctly it meets the sealing requirements
of DIN 8964.
The adaptor offers the following advantages:
The orifice assembly can be replaced.
The filter can be cleaned or replaced.
When using the solder adapter, a special orifice
assembly is required. Please use the following
tables to select both the appropriate adapter and
orifice asembly.
Only in this way can the sealing requirements of
DIN 8964 be fulfilled.